
2 c e d K 
3 

MAY 01 2017 
4 

5 
LTG CRU Civil Rights 
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7 IRY)FOR.9 THE AWYDNISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, 
'FOR A RUMAN RIGHTS 'COMMISSION HEARING 

S. 
WASHNGTON STATE RtMAN RIGHT'S OAR DooketNa_ OZ-ON-7- [f1f0_- 

9 COMMISSION, pregetiting the case in. 
support of the complgiiit filed by hinelfe- 

1.0 Harrisoo, 

11 Complainant., CON-9ENT"DECOM' 

V. 
(CLERX% ACTION' R'EQUMD)' 

SPIKFS.'FOOD:-MARTS  INC., 

L JUDGMENT SVVMLkRY 

1.1 Judgment Creditot- - 'Washington State Human Rights 
Commission 

1.2 Judgment Debtor,  SPIKE' S- FOOD-MA.RT,'INC. 
13 . Prin6pai Judgment Amount: $3,600 

1A Total Judgment: $3,000 

1-5 Post Juftment Inte-rost Ratc'.: .4 pot annum 

1.6 Attoenq for Judgment Creditor CWia,Sta0ingP-Ala"flima 
AssiMant.Attorney. &neM 

2J - Cotnp'lainagt Washihgtah State. HumEin Rights Commhsion (tho 

"Coinmlssion % fiaVi)jg conducted an invi5stigEdoij and commenced this actign pur; cant to 

CON9961T MMP, 
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I RM 49.60, the 'Washington Law Against, UseriminatioA, pres&ding#he case in support of the 

2 , Complaint filed by Jimelle Harrison; and 

3 2.2 Respondent -Spike's Food-mart Inc.. ('Spikq',9 Food-Mart" or '.Respondent"), 

4. haVing. been served with the Ndfice of Hearing and Amended Complaint; and the Commission, 

5 -appearing by,  and through Its attorneys, Robert W. Ferguson, Attorney,  General;  and Chalia 

6 Stallings-Alh'ilimaAssWant Money Q.,,-nual; and Respondent, appeating Pro 9e; and. 

7 23 The Conu-nission and Respondent having agreed an 4;.basis fi6r the settlement -of 

•8 the matters 4fleged ift the Amended Complaint and to the entry of "this Consent Decree against 

9 Resp6ndent Without thd. b&O for hearhig or 4,udi'cation Of -any issue ofkw. or fact ,;' -and 

fo 21.4, Ile Commission and Respondent agree this. Consent Decree. does not constitute 

I I pOddrice or an iidmis6on regarding the existence or • h6ri-existenee of any,  Is.sue,. fact, or 

12 violatio of any Jaw alleged by 6e- tommissioa with the, excepifion that kespotident. admits -to 

j 3 -the jurisdiction of this -Court;, and 

14 2.5 'Respondent redo ,gni2es, and, states that this Consent Decree,ls entered into 

15 voluntarily and thAt no promises., represeatations, or threats: have been made by The. Attorney- 

1.6 General's ©I ce  or any member, officer, ages ox representative- tbereofto irzdueo it to enter-  

17 into this Consent Decree, ek6tpt foe the promises and representations provided herein; .and 

18 2.6 Respondent Waives any right it may have to appeal from this Consent Decree or 

19 to otherwise contest the validity of this Consent Decree;, and 

20 2.7, Respondefit agkees, that it will not oppose the entry, of this Consent Decree on 

21 the,  ground it -fails to comply with CiVil Rule 65(d), and' hereby. waives, any objections based 

22 ' thereon; and 

23 2.8 Respondent further agrees its payments made• or due pursuant to this Consent 

24 Decree are n6t am. enabk to discharge 'in bankruptcy,. and it. shall, not seek or -support th6ir 

25 discharge in banlaWWy not oppose their being detennined not amenable to discharge, in 

26 'barAmTtey., and 

C014SENT DECM 2 AT109MY OOMAL oF, wAsHmm,w 
dy;I Kightr, [ink 

-800`FiftA*=Oc. 5td"200 
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1 2.5 Respondent'.firther agrees its payments made or due pursuant 'to this Cohsent 

2 Decree -are not pftferential transfers .of assets, :end it A.alf not make or supp6rt.-argunients to the 

3 contrary ifi,  bankruptcy court. or elsewhere. 

4 The Couz% finding no j.pst'reason for delay;. 

5 NOW,. MMFORt, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED,  AND DECREED as. 

6 follows: 

7 21.0 This Court has jurisdiction of the -subject- matter of this action and of the pArties. 

9 .Ihe Commission's Amended Complaint in this-  matter. states -claims upon which. relief may be,  

9 granted tw&r the WastAngton Law A*st))iscrimfnatioti,.P-CW49.60. 

10' '2.11 This Consent Decree finally resolves a<1 claimms the Commission may havei 

11 imder. the Was hington Law Against. Discrimination RCW 49,60, against Respondent -arising.  
- - 

Ou 0 - e, tam aescOlbed. in the Amended Compla—int Mod in this aotion j  except 

15. Respondent-s-fail-areto c M ., - comply with this Consent, Decree shall permit; the, Commis qti to take  

14 •suibh,hrther actlon against Respondent. as provided in, this Consent D&dde, .or. -otherwise 

15 allowed by law. 

16- 111, INJUNCTIONS 

17, Ibb injunctive provisions of this Consent Decree shall apply to Respondent, and 

18* lospondeni"s,  successors; assigns, officers,. Members,. agents, servants, ernployees.. 

J9 representatives-, and all .6thor persons in active concert. or partl6pation with Respondent. 

20. '3.2 Respondent shall immediately inform -all. successors, assigns, transferees;. 

21 officers, members, -agents, servants, employees, representatives;
:  

and -a.H other, persons Or 

:2. entities es in active conceit. or participation wiih Respondent of the terms and: conditions of This 

23 •Consmt Oeore.6 and 6.411 -direct those persons and/or entities to W. * rdply with this Consent 

24 Decree. 

25 3,' Respondent,and all successors, assigns, trF.Osfeirees, officers. ifiemh&rs, agefits, 

2'6] servants, employees, Tepresentafives, 'and all other persons or entities- in active concert or 

-CONSENT M3CREF 3 ArMPNEY GEMMIAL0 WASAWOTON 
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I participation with Respondent are hereby permanently enjoined and rdstrained fxom directly or 

2 indirectly violating or Wiling to comply with the provisions of the Washington Law Against 

3 Discrimination, RCW 49,60, as currently w.ritteri, or as they are amended in the future:. 

4 Respondent shall modify its policies and procedures to comply with this injunction within 

5 ninety _(90) days of the enny ofdds,Consent, Decree. 

6 Purthermorc: 

7 14 With:w ninety (90) days of the -entry of this Consent Decree, and every year 

8 thareafter, each of Spike's Food-Mart's managers and -supervisors shall' undergo equal 

9 employment opportunity training wiffi-  an emphasis on preventing disciiininadon on the basis of 

10 disability, The traffier shall be gpproyed in, advance by the Office of the Attorapy General. Spike's - 

11 Food-Mart shall -obtain certificates confi' &-,,attendawe of 'each individUal who recciye8 mtkg  

12 tra!iain& inoWlng tho date, tiame, -of ~ie course, length, of tho,cQurse,'nam of the, instructor, and 

1:5 n=e of the, individiial who completed the coursb.. Copies of  th6se certificates ShAO'be submitted 

14 to the OffI66 of the Attorney Oenorial Civill Rights Unit 800 Fifffi Avenue, .Suite 2000, Seattle, 

15 Washington %98104-,Sp'iice?s Fuod~Mart shall bear ally expenses.associated with this training. 

1.6 XV, MONETARY PAYMXNTS 

17 4,1 pursuant to XQW 49.60-250 and WAC .162-0-&298,. Respondent shall pay-  the 

18 sum of $3,060 in full settlement of -an:y and all, claims- by 3atieU6 Harrison arising out of the 

19 events -complained'of :in the Amended Complaint; See Appendix A, 

20 4.2 Respondent agrees to pay the prin6lpal jud'gmont mount -of $3.1000 as follows: 

2.1 $5.00 by February 1, 2017, and Wn (10) additional monthly payments of 125011. payable in:  

22 monthly installments with the first insWIment due-on March 1, 2017, Payments sliall be made 

23 by certified check. or cashier's check made payable to. Janelle Harrison, and shalLbe delivered 

24 to Cballa Stallings-A.la'fliftid, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Afforaey General, 

25 Civil 'Rights Unit; 800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, Washihgton 98104. 

26' 

:CONSMT DECUE 4 ATTOMY OONE&AL OF WA-%-UNGMN 
Civil Righwtynh 

300Ij&A4,=m suite 2000 
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1 4.3 In any successful action to. enforce this Consent Decree against Respondent, 

2 -Respondent,  shall bear the Comrnissioii's reasonablo costs, reasonable attorneys,  

4 4,4 Respondonts failure t6 make the payments required by this. Consent Demo 

5 shall be a material breach of the Consent Decree, 

6 V, ENFOIRCEMENT 

7 SJ If, after -notice -to Respondent abd an opportunity 'to be heard at an tvidoiWary,  

beariftg, the. Court finds by. -a prepondetana of - tvidence that kespondent has Violated a 

9 material co64 Commission-ion of the Consent Decree the Commission may seek imposition qf hdditional 

10 conditions, damages, iiijonctiV6 relief, ;and such other rerneft& as the Court may decor 

11 appropriate against Respondent 

52 Noddhig  in th6. Cbnient Dec= Aill be oonstrued to limit OL 'bat  my other 

13 govornmenWentity-  or ,person from pursuing other available remedies agairust'Re 

14 any other person. 

15 5.3 'Under 'no; ciiturnsmucest shall this Consent. Decree,, or the name of 'the 

16 Commission, the Office of the Attomey Oen4al, the Civil ivil,  Rights Unit, or any of their 

17 employees or representatives be used by de spondent or any. of its. successors, assigns,. 

18 transf6rees,, officers, xneinbers,, agents, servants, employees, representatives, and all other 

19 persons or entities. in active concert or participation With Respondent, in connection with any 

.20 selling,. advertising, or promotion -of products, services, or omployphent or as an endorsement, 

21 or approval of'Respondent's acts, practices., or conduct of business. 

22 5.4 The Commis5io'n shall be permitted, upon ton. (10). days advance. notice to 

.13 Res V Respondent,, to access, inspect, and/or copy all business records or documents in the. 

24 posspssion, custody, or control of'Respondent to monitor compliance v'.vltb this Consent 

25 Decree, provided that the inspection and copying, shall avoid unreasonable; disruption of 

26 Respeadenf s: bug inQss atfivities, 

CONSENTOECRrx 5 ArrdF.Wy OXQ;RAL OF WASM*rM 
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I VL DLSMSSAL 

2 6.1 - Upon entry of this consent decree, this matter is resolved. No Prehcaiing 

3 Conference shall be held and no Pmhearing Conference Ord&r•shall issue, 

4 

DATED this:  of 201 5 day. 

.6  

7 

8 ADAMSTRAUVE LAW JUDGE' 

9 
Presented,by: Approved for entry,, notio4 of presentation, 

10 
ROBERT W, FERGUSON 

1.1 Attorney General 

t 
15. CHAL1978  TALL VGS-ALAILIMA, gco-l"'TCH 

.WSBA#40694 Respondent 
14 Assistant Attorney 0eneral SPIKE" S FOOD-4A-R 

Attorney foe CompWmt 
15 Washington i  State Humati Rights Commission  
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In conaidemtion of the,  agrmnexxt between the Washington State Human Right 

Commission and Spike"s Foo(Waxt Inc, and 'in consideration for the jpaYjwdnt of $3,000 for loss 

of rights, 1, Janelle Hmisft, do. hereby release and discharge Spilce's Food Matt, bc, along with 

Us insu=, Momeys-)  offioers,,employees, agent% and successors, for any, and all claims related. W 

the tuftfination of my employment on August 26, 2013. This 

  

release hicludes any ,eWims I have 

or may have had related to actions ,or statements' made byofficers; employees, or .agents .of 

Spike's FoodMad, Inc, with t res pm '-to zwomxnoda" of my disAffity. 

Pywcuwd this day of !YU&Ig-on  ja  2011. 
0 . 
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int-N ID Piame- 
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1.8 

1.9 'Hioinie Ad&~J Y I 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR OAH DOCKET NO. 02-2017-HRC-00003 

I certify that true copies of this document were served from Tacoma, Washington via Consolidated 
Mail Services upon the following as indicated: 

0 First Class Mail 
Spikes Food-Mart, Inc. ❑ Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
1611 Smitty's Blvd ❑ Hand Delivery via Messenger 
Ritzville, WA 99169 ❑ Campus Mail 
Appellant ❑ Facsimile 

❑ E-mail 

❑ First Class Mail 
Chalia Stallings-Ala'ilima 

❑ Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
Office of the Attorney General 

❑ Hand Delivery via Messenger 
800 Fifth AVenue Suite 2000 

0 Campus Mail 
 Seattle, WA 98104 

❑ Facsimile 
Agency Representative 

❑ E-mail 

0 First Class Mail 
Janelle Harrison ❑ Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
610 W Appleway Ave ❑ Hand Delivery via Messenger 
Coeur D Alene, ID 83814 ❑ Campus Mail 
Department Representative ❑ Facsimile 

❑ E-mail 

Date: Friday, April 28, 2017 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

9~ 
Melanie Barnhill 
Legal Assistant 

OAH Docket No.: 02-2017-HRC-00003 
Certificate of Service 
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